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d PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

copy for: REISOLUTION NO. G-2141 
orig. and Copy 

. . . . . . . . . . Executive Director UTILITIES DIVISION 
RESOLUTION c_____-_____________--_- BRANCH/SECTION: Gas 

~,.....JX.rector 
-.....,..,...~rical File 
-..........._.....Al~abetical File 
_......Accoulting Officer 

SWCT: Order Authorizing Blanket Approval 
Bpecial Contracts Under Conditions 

DATE: September 13, 1977 

of 53 Similar but Separate 
Deviating From Filed Tariffs, 

WHEREAS: PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, by Advice Letter No. 937-G, filed 
August 19, L977, having requested authorization to carry out the terms and conditions of 
53 separate special contracts as detailed on Attachment A (Applicants) covering gas main 
and/or service extensions and supply of natural gas service to the various facilities of 
all of the Applicants, 
the following: 

under conditions deviating from filed tariffs, and resulting in 

1. All of the Applicants are located in or around the Penninsula-San Jose area 
and have gas extensions ranging in length from 14 feet to over 800 feet for a total length 
of 2,350 feet of gas mains and 5,389 feet of gas service extensions. 

2. All of the Applicants for service have been classified as Priority P-l, non- 
residential, under the end-use criteria established by Decision No. 85189, and each will 
require amounts of gas service ranging from zero to 3.65 Mcfh for a total new anticipated 
load of 48,481 cfh. . 

3. Each of the 53 special contracts listed on the attached, deviates from filed 
tariffs in that each Applicant will pay in advance of construction, an amount equal to 
the estimated installed cost of facilities.required to serve that Applicant, ranging in 
costs from less than $15 to more than $5,000 and totaling $32,172.82 for all 53 contracts. 

4. Because of the deterioration in the economic feasibility of new gas con- 
nections, the utility has instituted a procedure which requires Priority P-l nonresi- 
dential applicants for gas service to pay the full estimated installed cost of facilities 
without credit for free-footage allowance applicable under Rule No. 15. 

5. The utility has been submitting these special contracts to the Ccmmission 
for approval on a case-byecase basis, but now requests blanket approval for these 53 
similar but separate special contracts. 

6. We find that each of these 53 contracts are compensatory and nondiscriminatory 
and will provide sers;ice to the Applicants in such a manner as to 
other ratepayers; therefore, good cause appearing, 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

not place a burden on 

1. Authority be granted under Section 532 of the Public Utilities Code to 
place each of the 53 contracts listed on Attachment A into effect on September 18, 1977. 

2. The above advice letter and each of the 53 contracts listed on Attachment 
A be marked to show that they were each accepted for filing under Resolution of the 
State of California No. G-2141. The effective date of this Resolution is the date hereof. 

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution-was duly Introduced, passed and 
adopted at a regular coliference of the Public Utilities Commission of the Pate of 
California, held on the......I3.~h.....day of..._......&z&.eJntzr..._......_.., 19...~&.., the following 
Commissioners voting favorably thereon: 
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~..~_ .._. __. - ._.___. -._.. .-.-- .._. ._. ,. - 
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Applicant Location 

Metro Centers, Ltd. San Jose 
Yag Cabinets, Inc. Sunnyvale 
Lewis Evans Restaurants San Mate0 

Aerobay Office Center Burlingame 
Williams Rent-All, Inc. San Jose 

Ronald0 Santa San Jose 
March Development San Jose 
John Arrillaga Sunnyvale 
Sondeno Construction Co. Santa Clara 
Granite Rock Co. Redwood City 

Via Valiente Plaza San Jose 

Devcon Assoc. 
Lewis Duckor 
Data Products 

+, Flyer Tabata 

VIII & IX 

Corp. 

C & N Tractors 
IPX Incorporated 
Peter Moosman 
Bob Wygant 
Devcon Assoc. XVI (Bldg. B) 
Devcon Assoc. XVI (Bldg. A) 
Anthony P. Meier (Bldg. 4) 
Anthony P. Meier (Bldg. 3) 
Prism Photographics 
Miller Properties 
Aldo's 
Mondo Bros. (Bldg. A) 
Garretson Enterprises 
Anthony P. Meier (Bldg. 2) 
Prudential Insurance of America 
Metro Centers, Ltd. 
Dunn Properties Corp. (Bldg. 1) 
Dunn Properties Corp. (Bldg. 2) 
Lazzaneo Investments (Bldg. B) 
Lazzaneo Investments (Bldg. A) 
Security Pacific National Bank 
The Koll Company (Bldg. 1 & 2) 

,, If 
1, II 

San Jose 
Sunnyvale 
Santa Clara 
San Jose 
Watsonville 
Sunnyvale 
Campbell 
Capitola 
Cupertino 
Cupertino 
Mountain View 
Mountain View 
Santa Cruz 
Santa Clara 
Santa Cruz 
Santa Cruz 
Mountain View 
Mountain View 
Sunnyvale 
Campbell 
Santa Clara 
Santa Clara 
Cupertino 
Cupertino 
Los Altos 
Santa Clara 

II 

Load 
Mcf/Hr. 

0375 
-25 

:Z 
.l 

1.4 
0.03 

.lOO 
2.749 
1.0 
1.0 
.030 
.160 

1.70 
1.55 
1.90 
3.65 
1.59 

3:; 
.lOO 
.450 
-77 
-325 
.420 

1.0 
1.8 
1.2 
1.2 
.144 
815 
.477 

:z5 
1.3 
1.8 
-375 

0.2 
0.2 
1.. 9 
1.9 
-35 

1.08 
1.0 
1.28 

Extension Length 
(in feet) 

Main- Service 

-- 
-- 
-- 
-- 
__ 
_- 
-_ 
-_ 
-- 
-- 
_- 
..- 

225 685.00 
26 81.00 

87 217.50 
80 440.00 

33 82.50 
20 50.00 
225 712.50 
55 163.50 
140 376.00 

195 
m- 
__ 
-_ 
280 
290 
_- 

740 
we 
__ 
-a. 
__ 
__ 

6;; 
__ 
__ 
__ 
__ 
__ 
__ 
__ 
__ 
em 
_.. 
_- 
SW 
SW 

225 
s_ 
__ 
__ 
_- 

60 2,759.50 

688 
125 
100 
63 
56 
32 
110 
52 
57 
283 
252 
163 
110 
56 

;; 
42 
148 
185 
160 
201 
84 

z 
383 

2: 

z; 

Advance 
$ 

3,081.OO 
2J76.00 
252.50 

5,293.50 
230.00 
250.00 
297.50 
135.00 
250.00 
87.50 

2,791.60 
425 .Oo 
275.00 
131.72 
1~6.00 
230.00 
ll0.00 
380.00 
462.50 
405.00 
502.50 
210.00 
225.00 
200.00 

2,=7.50 
137.50 

5,092.86 
32.87 
"51.96 
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Applicant Location 

The Koll Company 

Attachment A Sheet 2 of 2 

Bldg. 7 
!I 

8&9 
11 10 & xl 
11 12 & 13 
,t 14 
11 15 
11 16 & 17 
,! 18 
1, 19 
,I 20 & 21 
,, 

II :: 
l, 24 

Load 
Mcf/Hr. 

-5 
1.14 

:; 
.64 
-35 
l 513 
.288 
.225 
0315 
.225 
,225 
.09 

Extension Len&h 
(in feet) 

Main Service 

__ 24 
-- 144 
-- 54 
a_ 54 
__ 25 
-_ 18 
-_ 31 
-_ 22 
-_ 
__ % 
-_ 35 
__ 14 
__ 86 

25.44 
152.69 
57.26 
57.26 
26.51 
19*09 
32.87 
23.33 
50.90 
46.66 

:74'% 
91:19 
20.15 11 II 25 II .09 _- 19 

Totals 48.481 2,350 5,389 $32,172.82 

F (*) Speculation - Service Pipe Only 

Advance 

$ 


