PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Copy for:		RESOLUTION NO. G-2141 UTILITIES DIVISION BRANCH/SECTION: Gas		
Orig. and Copy to Executive Director	RESOLUTION			
Director		DATE: September 13, 1977		
Numerical File		-3, -5,1		
Alphabetical File				
Accounting Officer				
		f 53 Similar but Separate		
Special Contra	cts Under Conditions De	eviating From Filed Tariffs		

WHEREAS: PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, by Advice Letter No. 937-G, filed August 19, 1977, having requested authorization to carry out the terms and conditions of 53 separate special contracts as detailed on Attachment A (Applicants) covering gas main and/or service extensions and supply of natural gas service to the various facilities of all of the Applicants, under conditions deviating from filed tariffs, and resulting in the following:

- 1. All of the Applicants are located in or around the Penninsula-San Jose area and have gas extensions ranging in length from 14 feet to over 800 feet for a total length of 2,350 feet of gas mains and 5,389 feet of gas service extensions.
- 2. All of the Applicants for service have been classified as Priority P-1, non-residential, under the end-use criteria established by Decision No. 85189, and each will require amounts of gas service ranging from zero to 3.65 Mcfh for a total new anticipated load of 48,481 cfh.
- 3. Each of the 53 special contracts listed on the attached, deviates from filed tariffs in that each Applicant will pay in advance of construction, an amount equal to the estimated installed cost of facilities required to serve that Applicant, ranging in costs from less than \$15 to more than \$5,000 and totaling \$32,172.82 for all 53 contracts.
- 4. Because of the deterioration in the economic feasibility of new gas connections, the utility has instituted a procedure which requires Priority P-1 nonresidential applicants for gas service to pay the full estimated installed cost of facilities without credit for free-footage allowance applicable under Rule No. 15.
- 5. The utility has been submitting these special contracts to the Commission for approval on a case-by-case basis, but now requests blanket approval for these 53 similar but separate special contracts.
- 6. We find that each of these 53 contracts are compensatory and nondiscriminatory and will provide service to the Applicants in such a manner as to not place a burden on other ratepayers; therefore, good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that:

- 1. Authority be granted under Section 532 of the Public Utilities Code to place each of the 53 contracts listed on Attachment A into effect on September 18, 1977.
- 2. The above advice letter and each of the 53 contracts listed on Attachment A be marked to show that they were each accepted for filing under Resolution of the State of California No. G-2141. The effective date of this Resolution is the date hereof.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly introduced, passed and adopted at a regular conference of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California, held on the 13th day of September 19.77, the following Commissioners voting favorably thereon:

Executive Director

FORM U-14-A

•	·		Load	Extension Length (in feet)			
	Applicant	Location	Mcf/Hr.	Main	Service	Advance	
						\$	
	Metro Centers, Ltd.	San Jose	•375		225	685.00	
	Yag Cabinets, Inc.	Sunnyvale	•25		26	81.00	
	Lewis Evans Restaurants	San Mateo	•34				
			•06				
			.1		87	217.50	
	Aerobay Office Center	Burlingame	1.4		80	440.00	
	Williams Rent-All, Inc.	San Jose	0.03				
					33	82.50	
	Ronaldo Santa	San Jose	.100		50	50.00	
	March Development	San Jose	2.749		225	712.50	
	John Arrillaga	Sunnyvale	1.0		55	163.50	
	Sondeno Construction Co.	Santa Clara	1.0		1 40	376.00	
	Granite Rock Co.	Redwood City	.030			3,000	
		,	.160	195	60	2,759.50	
	Via Valiente Plaza	San Jose	1.70	-//	•	-,1//-/0	
			1.55	400 400			
			1.90		•		
			3.65	280	688	3,081.00	
	Devcon Assoc. VIII & IX	San Jose	1.59	290	125	2,176.00	
	Lewis Duckor	Sunnyvale	•9		100	252.50	
	Data Products Corp.	Santa Clara	3.4	740	63	5,293.50	
	Flyer Tabata	San Jose	.100		56	230.00	
	C & N Tractors	Watsonville	•450	***	32	250.00	
	IPX Incorporated	Sunnyvale	•77		110	297.50	
	Peter Moosman	Campbell	•325		52	135.00	
	Bob Wygant	Capitola	.420		57	250.00	
	Devcon Assoc. XVI (Bldg. B)	Cupertino	1.0		283	87 . 50	
	Devcon Assoc. XVI (Bldg. A)	Cupertino	1.8	620	252	2,791.60	
	Anthony P. Meier (Bldg. 4)	Mountain View	1.2		1 63	425.00	
	Anthony P. Meier (Bldg. 3)	Mountain View	1.2		110	275.00	
	Prism Photographics	Santa Cruz	.144		56	131.72	
	Miller Properties	Santa Clara	.15		35	116.00	
	Aldo's	Santa Cruz	.477	***	90	230.00	
	Mondo Bros. (Bldg. A)	Santa Cruz	•O*		42	110.00	
	Garretson Enterprises	Mountain View	•375		148	380.00	
	Anthony P. Meier (Bldg. 2)	Mountain View	1.3		185	462.50	
	Prudential Insurance of America	Sunnyvale	1.8		160	405.00	
	Metro Centers, Ltd.	Campbell	•375		201	502.50	
	Dunn Properties Corp. (Bldg. 1)	Santa Clara	0.2		84	210.00	
	Dunn Properties Corp. (Bldg. 2)	Santa Clara	0.2		90		
	Lazzaneo Investments (Bldg. B)	Cupertino	1.9		56	225.00	
	Lazzaneo Investments (Bldg. A)	Cupertino	1.9	. 225	383	200.00	
	Security Pacific National Bank	Los Altos	•35	. 22)	55	2,117.50	
	The Koll Company (Bldg. 1 & 2)	Santa Clara	1.08		64	137.50	
	" 3 & 4	11	1.0		31	5,092.86 32.87	
	" 5 & 6	11	1.28		49	51.96	
	-				• /	7 m o 20	

Applicant			Location	Load <u>Mcf/Hr.</u>		ion Length feet) Service	Advance
The Koll Company	Bld	g. 7	Santa Clara	•5		24	25.44
31	11	8 & 9	11	1.14		144	152.69
11	11	10 & 11		•9		54	57.26
11	11	12 & 13	tf	•9		54	57.26
***	11	14	18	•64		25	26.51
11	11	15	T f	•35		<u>1</u> 8	19.09
TT .	11	16 & 17	tt .	•513		31	32.87
11	11	18	11	. 288		22	23.33
11	11	19	11	.225		48	50.90
rr	11	20 & 21	1t	.315	-	44	46.66
1f	**	22	, 11	•225		35	37.11
11	**	23	11	.225		14	14.85
11	11	24	18	•09	** **	86	91 .1 9
11	11	25	tt .	•09		19	20.15
		Tot	als	48.481	2,350	5,389	\$32,172.82

^(*) Speculation - Service Pipe Only